

CASE No. S274671

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

ERIK ADOLPH,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Defendant and Appellant.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE
CASE Nos. G059860, G060198

ORANGE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CASE No. 30-2019-01103801
THE HONORABLE KIRK H. NAKAMURA, PRESIDING

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF AND
PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE EMPLOYERS GROUP AND
CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAW COUNCIL**

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

ANTON METLITSKY (N.Y. 4383527)
TIMES SQUARE TOWER
7 TIMES SQUARE
NEW YORK, NY 10036
TELEPHONE: (212) 326-2000
FACSIMILE: (212) 326-2061

APALLA U. CHOPRA (S.B. 163207)
ADAM J. KARR (S.B. 212288)
JASON ZARROW (S.B. 297979)
400 SOUTH HOPE ST., 18TH
FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
TELEPHONE: (213) 430-7442
FACSIMILE: (213) 430-6407

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	2
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF	15
INTRODUCTION	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. A PAGA Plaintiff Must Sue On Her Own Behalf.....	19
II. Plaintiff Did Not Gain Standing Merely By Alleging An “Individual” PAGA Claim That He Agreed Not To Litigate In Court.....	24
A. <i>Kim</i> Does Not Support Plaintiff.....	24
B. Plaintiff Did Not Gain Standing Merely By Alleging An “Individual” PAGA Claim That He Cannot Litigate In Court.....	26
1. Plaintiff’s position is foreclosed by PAGA’s text	26
2. Plaintiff’s position is incompatible with the <i>qui tam</i> nature of a PAGA claim	27
3. Plaintiff’s position is inequitable and contrary to the purpose of PAGA’s standing provision.....	30
III. At A Minimum, PAGA Plaintiffs Retain Standing To Litigate “Non-Individual” Claims Only When They Prevail On Their “Individual” Claim In Arbitration.....	33
IV. Granting Standing To Plaintiffs Who Agreed To Arbitrate Would Harm California Employers.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp. of California</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 542.....	13
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969.....	23, 35
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333.....	32, 38
<i>Augustus v. ABM Security Services, Inc.</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 257.....	13
<i>Bernstein v. Virgin Am., Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 3 F.4th 1127.....	39
<i>Bernstein v. Virgin Am., Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. Jan. 21, 2020) 2020 WL 10618569	39
<i>Brennon B. v. Superior Court</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 662.....	36
<i>Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004.....	13
<i>Brown v. Wal-Mart Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal.) 5:09-cv-03339-EJD.....	39
<i>Curle v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1057.....	25
<i>Doers v. Golden Gate Bridge etc. Dist.</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 180	31
<i>Donohue v. AMN Servs., LLC</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 58.....	12
<i>Duran v. US. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
<i>Dynamex Operations W., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903.....	13
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 1612.....	32
<i>Ferra v. Loews Hollywood Hotel, LLC</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 858.....	12
<i>Franco v. Arakelian Enters., Inc.</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 947.....	34
<i>Frlekin v. Apple Inc.</i> (2020) 8 Cal.5th 1038.....	12
<i>Gund v. Cnty. of Trinity</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 503.....	22
<i>Gunther v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 334.....	39
<i>Harris v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 203.....	13
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 170.....	13
<i>Huff v. Securitas Security Servs. USA, Inc.</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 745.....	21
<i>In re Friend</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 720.....	33
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348.....	passim
<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdale’s, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 755 F.3d 1072.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. Lodge at Torrey Pines P’ship</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1158.....	13
<i>Kim v. Reins International California, Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73.....	passim
<i>La Sala v. Am. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 864	23
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Assocs., Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 999 F.3d 668.....	29
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 945.....	34
<i>Mendoza v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1074.....	13
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prods., Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094.....	13
<i>O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2016) 201 F.Supp.3d 1110	39
<i>Oman v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 762.....	12
<i>People ex rel. Lynch v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 910	36
<i>Powers Farms v. Consol. Irr. Dist.</i> (1941) 19 Cal.2d 123	20
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 346.....	32
<i>Reed v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> (Alameda Cnty. Sup. Ct. Oct. 30, 2019) 2019 WL 12314054	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
<i>Robinson v. S. Counties Oil Co.</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 476.....	25, 27
<i>St. Agnes Med. Ctr. v. PacifiCare of Cal.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1187.....	31
<i>Tanguilig v. Bloomingdale’s, Inc.</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 665.....	20
<i>Tract 19051 Homeowners Ass’n v. Kemp</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 1135.....	21
<i>Troester v. Starbucks Corp.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 829.....	12
<i>Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int’l, Inc.</i> (2021) 10 Cal.5th 944.....	12
<i>Viceral v. Mistras Grp., Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. Oct. 11, 2016) 2016 WL 5907869.....	42
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> (2022) 142 S.Ct. 1906.....	passim
<i>Voris v. Lampert</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 1141.....	12
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531.....	30
<i>ZB, N.A. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 175.....	12
 Statutes	
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)–(f)	29
58 Cal. Jur. 3d Statutes § 144.....	20
Lab. Code § 2699(a).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
Lab. Code § 2699(b)(2)(A)(i).....	29
Lab. Code § 2699(c).....	passim
Lab. Code § 2699(f)(2).....	38
Lab. Code § 2699(h).....	29
Lab. Code § 2699(i).....	22, 23, 41
Lab. Code § 2699(l)(2).....	29
Lab. Code § 2699.3(a)(1)(A).....	29, 30
Lab. Code § 2699.3(b)(4).....	29
 Other Authorities	
Cal. Department of Industrial Relations, Budget Change Proposal – PAGA Unit Staffing Alignment (April 2, 2019), https://bit.ly/3ca0NLn	38
Emily Green, <i>State Law May Serve As Substitute for Employee Class Actions</i> , Daily Journal (Apr. 17, 2014).....	37
Ken Mashinchi, <i>Grove and Salas contend that PAGA lawsuits are killing Kern County businesses</i> , ABC 23 News (Sep. 6, 2016), https://www.turnto23.com/news/local-news/grove- and-salas-contend-that-paga-lawsuits-are-killing- kern-county-businesses	40
Ken Monroe, <i>Another Voice: It’s time to repeal PAGA now. The fate of small businesses hinges on it.</i> , Sacramento Bus. J. (Oct. 14, 2021), https://www.bizjournals.com/sacramento/news/202 1/10/14/paga-family-business-association.html	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
Ken Monroe, <i>Frivolous PAGA lawsuits are making some lawyers rich, but they aren't helping workers or employers</i> , L.A. Times (Dec. 6, 2018), https://www.latimes.com/opinion/op-ed/la-oe-monroe-pagasmall-businesses-20181206-story.html	40
Maureen A. Weston, <i>The Clash: Squaring Mandatory Arbitration with Administrative Agency and Representative Recourse</i> (2015) 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 103	37
Robyn Ridler Aoyagi & Christopher J. Pallanch, <i>The PAGA Problem: The Unsettled State of PAGA Law Isn't Good for Anyone</i> (2013) 7 Bender's California Labor & Employment Bulletin 1-2.	37
